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with the lot number and the date • • • received; and no 
person, firm or corporation shall remove, or allow to be removed, 
such article of food from any cold storage warehouse unless the 
same shall be plainly marked, stamped or tagged, either on the 
container in which it is enclosed or upon the article of food 
itself, with the date of such removal, and such marks, stamps and 
tags shall be prima facie evidence of such receipt and removal 
and of the dates thereof. • • * It shall be unlawful for 
any person, firm or corporation, except the ultimate consumer or 
purchaser of such article of food, to remove, alter, mutilate or 
conceal such dates of entry and removal from cold storage. 
When any package containing such article of food shall be 
broken and the contents thereof sold by items, or when the said 
lot numbers and dates are marked, stamped or tagged upon the 
article of food itself in bulk, then the seller shall, at the request 
of the purchaser, correctly state the information required by 
this section to be placed upon the original package or upon the 
article of food itself in bulk, upon a tag to be attached to such 
item before delivering the same to the purchaser. The container 
from which such article of food is sold shall be in plain view of 
the purchaser or on demand produced for inspection by the pur-
chaser. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved September 6, 1929. 

No. 709, A.] 	 [Published September 9, 1929. 

CHAPTER 478. 

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the towns of Maple 
Grove and Chetek in Barron county, Wisconsin, and to re-
organize said towns and create a new town therein to be 
known as the town of Prairie Lake. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. All that territory lying in the township number 

thirty-three north, of range eleven west, being -  a part of the 
towns of Maple Grove and Chetek in Barron county in the state 
of Wisconsin, is detached from the towns of Maple Grove and 
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Chetek and is constituted a separate town to be known and 
designated as the town of Prairie Lake in said county. 

SECTION 2. The first town meeting of said town of Prairie 
Lake shall be held on the second Saturday of September, 1929, 
in the schoolhouse situated in section twenty-two, township 
thirty-three north, of range eleven west, state of Wisconsin, and 
known as Otterholt schoolhouse, and the qualified electors of such 
town shall by ballot elect town officers for their town and exercise 
all other powers and make such provisions for the town govern-
ment of such town as are now authorized by statute to be exer-
cised and made at the annual town meeting of any town. 

SECTION 3. Notice of such town meeting shall be given by 
the posting of a copy of this act in at least five public places in 
said town of Prairie Lake at least five days before the time of 
holding such meeting, which notice may be posted in such town 
by any qualified elector thereof, who shall make a proper affidavit 
of such posting and file the same on the day of said first town 
meeting with the inspectors chosen to conduct such meeting. 

SECTION 4. For the purpose of the election hereinbefore pro-
vided, the qualified electors of said town of Prairie Lake, as-
sembled at the place aforesaid, shall, between the hours of nine 
and eleven o'clock in the forenoon of said day, choose three of 
their number to act as inspectors of said election and one as 
clerk, and such inspectors shall, before entering upon their 
respective duties, severally take the usual oath of office and file 
the same with their returns. The inspectors shall canvass and 
return the votes cast at such election in all respects as provided 
by law for inspectors at an annual town meeting. 

SECTION 5. When such town meeting shall have been held as 
herein provided, and the town officers as required by law duly 
elected, the said town of Prairie Lake shall be deemed to be, and 
shall be duly organized, and shall possess all the rights, powers 
and liabilities of other towns in this state. 

SECTION 6. The assets and liabilities of the towns of Maple 
Grove and Chetek as heretobefore constituted, shall be propor-
tioned between and to the towns of Prairie Lake, Maple Grove 
and Chetek, according to the provisions of section 66.03 of the 
statutes, and the liability, if any, so proportioned, and the credits 
and assets, if any, so proportioned, shall be paid according to said 
section. 

SECTION 7. On the twentieth day of September, 1929, at ten 
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o'clock in the forenoon, the town boards of the said towns of 
Maple Grove, Chetek and Prairie Lake shall meet at the regular 
meeting place of the town of Chetek for the purpose of making a 
settlement between the said towns according to the provisions 
of this act ; and at such meeting or at any adjourned or subse-
quent meeting held by said town boards, any three of the super-
visors shall have full power and authority to send for any per-
sons, books, papers and records necessarily involved in the settle-
ment between said towns. The town clerk of the said town of 
Chetek shall act as the clerk of such joint meeting and the clerk 
of the town of Maple Grove and the town of Prairie Lake shall 
be present and assist. Sufficient duplicates or copies of all pro-
ceedings had shall be made in order that each town may have at 
least one copy for the use and information of such town clerk and 
town board thereof. Each town shall be chargeable with the ex-
pense and for the services and per diem of its own officers only. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved September 6, 1929. 

No. 322, A.] 	 [Published September 12, 1929. 

CHAPTER 479. 

AN ACT to repeal paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 
20.60, sections 93.01 to 93.06, subsections (1), (2) and (3) of 
section 94.01, subsections (1), (2) and (4) of section 96.34, 
section 96.35, subsection (1) of section 97.17, section 98.01, 
sections 99.02 to 99.04 and 99.06, subsection (7) of section 
125.02, section 129.10 and subsections (2) and (3) of section 
175.02; to create section 93.01, subsection (3) of section 94.01 
and sections 98.01, 99.02 to 99.04, 99.06, 99.071 to 99.075 and 
129.10; and to amend subsection (1) of section 14.71, the in-
troductory paragraph and subsection (1) of section 20.07, the 
introductory paragraph and subsection (1) of section 20.59, 
subsection (15) of section 93.07, subsections (4) and (5) of 
section 94.01, subsections (3) and (5) of section 96.34, sec-
tion 97.02, subsection (3) of section 97.17, paragraph (d) of 
subsection (1) of section 99.31, subsection (1) of section 
125.02, and subsection (1) of section 175.02 of the statutes, 
relating to the consolidation of the departments of agrienl- 


